

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-1149, SC08-1165

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:  
STANDARDS FOR  
LEGISLATURE TO FOLLOW  
IN CONGRESSIONAL  
REDISTRICTING**

---

---

## BRIEF

**OF THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE**

**IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION**

---

JASON VAIL  
General Counsel  
Florida Senate  
Florida Bar no. 298824

R. 402, Senate Office Building  
404 S. Monroe St.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100  
(850)487-5173

JEREMIAH M. HAWKES  
General Counsel  
Florida House of Representatives  
Florida Bar no. 0472270

R. 422 The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300  
(850)488-7631

Counsel for The Florida Legislature

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The proposed amendment violates the single subject rule. .... 8

A. The amendment addresses separate purposes  
and constitutes logrolling. .... 9

B. The amendment substantially alters the functions of  
multiple branches of government..... 17

II. The ballot title and summary are defective..... 25

CONCLUSION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....38

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Adams v. Gunter, 238 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1970).....	10
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption, 880 So.2d 646 (Fla. 2004).....	27
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education, 778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....	16, 17, 25, 28, 30, 33, 34
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Extending Existing Sales Tax to Non-taxed Services Where Exclusion Fails to Serve Public Purpose, 953 So.2d 471 (Fla. 2007).....	10, 13, 17, 23
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Local Trustees, 819 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2002) .....	10, 28
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re People’s Property Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects, 699 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1997) .....	30, 33, 34
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Referenda Required for Adoption and Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive Land Use Plans, 902 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	26
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Requirement for Adequate Public Education Funding, 703 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1997).....	17, 24
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers, 705 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....	24, 27, 30, 33
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Independent Nonpartisan Commission to Apportion Legislature and Congressional Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature, 926 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	9, 10, 13, 16, 30

Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re: Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco, 926 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 2006) .....	6, 9
Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So.2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....	36
Bexar Metropolitan Water Dist. v. City of Bulverde, 234 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. App. 2007) .....	32
Brown v. Butterworth, 831 So.2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	21
Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	19
Davis v. Hildebrant, 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	22, 23
Dean v. Leake, --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2008 WL 728543 (E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	25
Fine v. Firestone, 448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	16
Florida House of Representatives v. Crist, --- So.2d ----, 2008 WL 2669767 (Fla. July 3, 2008).....	23, 27
Hawthorne v. Wiseheart, 28 So.2d 589 (Fla. 1946) .....	23
Henderson v. Perry, 399 F.Supp.2d 756 (E.D.Tex. 2005).....	21
In re Advisory Opinion to Atty. Gen. English--The Official Language, 520 So.2d 11 (Fla. 1988) .....	21
In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General — Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination, 632 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) .....	9, 14
In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General — Save Our Everglades, 636 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	9, 10, 14, 27, 30
In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 1987, 817 So.2d 819 (Fla.2002)	

In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 25E, 863 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2003) .....	24
In re Constitutionality of Senate Joint Resolution 2G, 601 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1992) .....	20, 35
Karcher v. Daggett, 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	35
Larios v. Perdue, 306 F.Supp.2d 1190 (N.D. Ga.. 2003) .....	13
Martinez v. Bush, 234 F.Supp.2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	24
Nadler v. Schwarzenegger, 137 Cal.App.4th 1327, 41 Cal.Rptr.3d 92 (Cal.App. 3 Dist. 2006).....	20
Osceola County v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist., 486 So.2d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	32
Polish American Congress v. City of Chicago, 211 F.Supp.2d 1098 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	33
Riley v. Kennedy, 128 S.Ct. 1970 (2008) .....	35
Smiley v. Holmes, 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	22, 23
Springfield Utility Bd. v. Emerald People's Utility Dist., 125 P.3d 740 (Or. 2005) .....	32
Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	36
Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	19, 21, 24, 31

**Other Authorities**

2 U.S.C. s. 2(c).....	13
-----------------------	----

42 U.S.C. s. 1973(b).....	36
42 U.S.C. s. 1973b(f)(2).....	35
42 U.S.C. s. 1973l(c)(3) .....	34
Art. 3, s. 7, Fla.Const. ....	23
Art. 3, s. 8, Fla.Const. ....	23
Article 1, s. 2, Fla.Const. ....	25
Article 1, s. 4, U.S. Constitution .....	4, 5, 7, 8, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 31, 37
Article 11, s. 3, Fla.Const. ....	7
Article 3, s. 2, Fla.Const. ....	25, 37
Article 3, s. 3, Fla.Const. ....	25, 37
Article 3, s. 4, Fla.Const.....	25, 37
Article 3, s. 7 , Fla.Const. ....	25, 37
Article 4, s. 10, Fla.Const. ....	1
Section 1.01(8), Fla.Stat. ....	32
Section 101.001, Fla.Stat. ....	33
Section 101.161(1), Fla.Stat.....	26
Section 125.901, Fla.Stat. ....	33
Section 163.524, Fla.Stat. ....	33
Section 189.404, Fla.Stat. ....	33
Section 190.004, Fla.Stat .....	33

Section 191.014, Fla.Stat. ....33  
Section 373.069, Fla.Stat. ....33
